

22-2710-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CITIZENS UNITED TO PROTECT OUR NEIGHBORHOODS,
HILDA KOGUT, ROBERT ASSELBERGS, CAROLE GOODMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

VILLAGE OF CHESTNUT RIDGE, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
COZEN O’CONNOR
Three World Trade Center
175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 509-9400

– and –

MARCI A. HAMILTON
LAW OFFICE OF MARCI A. HAMILTON
36 Timber Knoll Drive
Washington Crossing, Pennsylvania 18977
(415) 353-8984

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. APPELLANTS HAVE MUNICIPAL TAXPAYER STANDING	4
B. THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLANTS ALSO PROPERLY ALLEGED DIRECT EXPOSURE STANDING	11
C. THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLANTS HAVE DENIAL OF BENEFIT STANDING AS THEY ARE DENIED THE BENEFITS CONFERRED ON RELIGIOUS PROPERTY OWNERS.....	17
D. THE VILLAGE CONCEDES THAT CUPON HAS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING IF THE INDIVIDUAL APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING	20
E. APPELLANTS HAVE PROPERLY PRESERVED THE ISSUE OF ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING ON APPEAL AND CUPON HAS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140, 145-46 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	18
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. N.Y. State Tchrs. Ret. Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106, 110-11 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 6 F.4th 439 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Conn. Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker</i> , 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Deshawn E. ex rel. Charlotte E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340, 344 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	6, 9

Foremaster v. City of St. George,
882 F.2d 1485, 1491 (10th Cir. 1989)15

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215, 231 (1990), *overruled in part on other grounds by*
City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC, 541 U.S. 774 (2004)10

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....21

In re U.S. Catholic Conf. (USCC),
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)14, 15, 20

Lown v. Salvation Army, Inc.,
393 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)5

Massachusetts v. Mellon (Frothingham),
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....6, 8, 9

Montesa v. Schwartz,
836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016)11, 13, 14

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....12

Nichols v. City of Rehoboth Beach,
836 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2016)5, 6

Novesky v. Goord,
120 F. App’x 384 (2d Cir. 2005)7

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979).....19

Orthodox Jewish Coal. of Chestnut Ridge v. Village of Chestnut Ridge,
No. 19cv443(KMK) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2021).....12, 13

Puglisi v. Underhill Park Taxpayer Assoc.,
947 F. Supp. 673 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)3

Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)13

Southside Fair Hous. Comm. v. New York,
 928 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1991)15, 16

Spencer v. Kemna,
 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....9, 10

Sullivan v. Syracuse Hous. Auth.,
 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992)15

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....18, 19, 20

Tolbert v. Queens Coll.,
 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)22

United States v. Brickhouse,
 75 F. App’x 39 (2d Cir. 2003)22

United States v. City of New York,
 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992)4, 5, 7

United States v. Restrepo,
 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993)21, 22

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church
 & State, Inc.*,
 454 U.S. 464, 475 (1982).....11

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3, 8
